

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT OGLESBY'S MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
A. Motion to Dismiss.....	8
B. Motion for Summary Judgment.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. OGLESBY IS NOT ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR HIS CREATION OF A RACIALLY HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT NOR FOR RETALIATORY EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS ENTIRELY OUTSIDE HIS DUTIES.	11
A. Oglesby’s Entire Investigation Into Officer Savage’s Veracity Was Ultra Vires. 12	
B. Oglesby’s Citation To His Obligations Under Brady Is A Red Herring.	12
C. Oglesby Should Not Be Granted Absolute Immunity For Reading The N-Word More Than Ten Times In A Meeting With Two African Americans Present.	16
II. OGLESBY IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR DISCRIMINATORY AND RETALIATORY ACTIONS.....	20
III. OFFICER SAVAGE HAS ADEQUATELY PLED THAT DEFENDANT OGLESBY UNLAWFULLY RETALIATED AGAINST HIM FOR EXERCISING HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	23
A. Officer Savage Made His Complaint To The Attorney Grievance Not As A Police Officer But As A Private Citizen.	25
B. Oglesby’s Conduct Was A Matter Of Public Concern.	26
C. Officer Savage’s First Amendment Interests Outweigh Any Potential Governmental Interests.	29
D. Officer Savage’s Speech Was The Primary Cause of His Termination.	30
IV. OFFICER SAVAGE ADEQUATELY PLED THAT DEFENDANT OGLESBY ENGAGED IN A CIVIL CONSPIRACY WITH DEFENDANTS BLAKE, PASSWATERS, AND SMACK UNDER § 1985(3).	30

V. SECTION 1981 PROVIDES A BASIS FOR RELIEF FROM RACIAL DISCRIMINATION BY STATE ACTORS THAT IS INDEPENDENT OF THAT FOUND IN SECTION 1983..... 35

VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE SO EARLY IN THIS CASE AND WITH SO MANY DISPUTED FACTS AND OPEN QUESTIONS..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. University of Maryland at College Park</i> , 2001 WL 333095 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2001).....	21
<i>Anand v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Kennedy</i> , 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Barnett v. Marquis</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (D. Or. 2014)	14
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)	23, 34
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 327 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Botello v. Gammick</i> , 413 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 12, 13, 30, 38, 40
<i>Brooks v. Arthur</i> , 685 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2012)	25, 28
<i>Brosmore v. City of Covington</i> , No. 89-156, 1993 WL 762881 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 14, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 F.3d 1471 (6th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 250 F. 3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	11, 17
<i>Cantu v. Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	23
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	32
<i>Cromer v. Brown</i> , 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir, 2008)	25
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995)	36, 37
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	24, 28
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	8, 9, 21, 26
<i>Facey v. Dae Sung Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	35
<i>Fishback v. Maryland</i> , No. 12-927, 2012 WL 1145034 (D. Md. Apr. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 486 F. 387 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Frasier v. McGinley</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02986, 2014 WL 5163056 (D.S.C. Oct. 14, 2014).....	22
<i>Gholson v. Benham</i> , No. 3:14-cv-622, 2015 WL 2403594 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2015).....	21
<i>Great American Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	31, 32
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Greenan v. Board of Education of Worcester County</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 782 (D. Md. 2011)	22
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	31
<i>Hall v. Burney</i> , 454 F. App'x 149 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Hejrika v. Maryland Divison of Corrections</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Md. 2003)	35
<i>Herring v. Central State Hospital</i> , No. 3:14-cv-738, 2015 WL 4624563 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2015).....	22
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Hodgin v. Jefferson</i> , 447 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1978)	33
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville, North Carolina</i> , 789 F. 3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court of Cook Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Jemmott v. Coughlin</i> , 85 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) (per curiam)	38
<i>Johnson v. Greater Southeast Community Hospital Corp.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1995).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Keller v. Prince George’s County</i> , 827 F.3d 952 (4th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>King v. Rumsfeld</i> , 328 F.3d 145, 151 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	24
<i>Leonard v. City of Columbus</i> , 705 F.2d 1299 (11th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	36, 37
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)	24, 29
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Service of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	37
<i>Neri v. Cty. of Stanislaus District Attorney’s Office</i> , No. 10-CV-823 AWI GSA, 2010 WL 3582575 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2010)	14
<i>Nieto v. Kapoor</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D.N.M. 1999)	23
<i>Osborne v. King</i> , Civil Action No. 02-CV-1250, 2006 WL 2371186 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 15, 2006)	13,14
<i>Pachaly v. City of Lynchburg</i> , 897 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1990)	16, 20
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 465 N.W.2d 376 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990)	12
<i>Philips v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir.2009)	9
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	28
<i>Raynor v. Pugh</i> , 817 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. Buckner</i> , 1 F. App'x 130 (4th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Roe v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Runnels v. Newell</i> , 407 Md. 578 (2009)	14
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , Case No. 15-CV-467, 2016 WL 1367165 (E.D. Va. Apr. 4, 2016).....	11
<i>Shank v. Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners</i> , Civil Action No. WMN-11-1067, 2014 WL 198343 (D. Md. Jan. 14, 2014)	22
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Slade v. Hampton Roads Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Spalding v. City of Chicago</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	25
<i>Stickley v. Sutherly</i> , 416 F. App'x. 268 (4th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Stout v. Reuschling</i> , Civil Action No. 14-1555, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39997 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2015).....	37
<i>Stroman v. Colleton County School District</i> , 981 F.2d 152 (4th Cir.1992)	26
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Trotter v. Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-3422-JKB, 2012 WL 3638778 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2012).....	9
<i>Ugorji v. New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust</i> , Civil Action No. 12-5426, 2014 WL 2777076 (D.N.J. June 19, 2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. \$2,200,000 in United States Currency</i> , Civil No. ELH 12-3501, 2014 WL 1248663 (D. Md. Mar. 26, 2014).....	9
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	18
<i>Veney v. Fine</i> , No. 15-3965, 2016 WL 97838 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 16-6070, 2016 WL 1273299 (4th Cir. Apr. 1, 2016)	1120
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Victor v. McElveen</i> , 150 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Victors v. Kronmiller</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 533 (D. Md. 2008).....	37
<i>Walters v. Cty. of Maricopa, Ariz.</i> No. 04-1920 –PHX-NVW, 2006 WL 2456173 (D. Ariz. Aug. 22, 2006).....	14
<i>Whiteman v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 729 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Witten v. A.H. Smith & Co.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Md. 1983).....	32, 33
<i>Williams v. Herron</i> , 687 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Willis v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 597, 610 (E.D. Va 2015)	225, 28
U.S. Constituion	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1	33
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	8, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
MD Rule 16-812, Rules of Prof. Conduct 1.7	2
